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INTRODUCTION
NOTE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE CODES BEFORE INSTALLING TO 
ENSURE COMPLIANCE.

This device provides an additional layer of safety as a reminder and warning to keep your 
gate closed and latched. It is not intended as a replacement for proper supervision.
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INSTALLATION
PART 1: Mount the Latch
1.	 Determine the mounting height for the latch based on local 

code requirements. Slide the upper and lower brackets into the 
latch body (Figure 2).

2.	 While holding the latch against the post at the proper height, 
move the upper bracket as close to the top of the post as		
possible. Install two (included) flat headmounting screws in the 
two exposed holes of the upper bracket.

NOTE: The top of the latch must be no more than 11" from the 
top of the upper bracket.

3.	 Locate the lower bracket by centering the mark on the latch 
body between the two marks on the lower bracket (Figure 1), 
and install two (included) flat head mounting screws in the two
exposed holes of the lower bracket (Figure 2).

LOWER
BRACKET

UPPER 
BRACKET

LOWER 
BRACKET

MOUNTING
SCREWS

LATCH
BODY

Figure 1 Figure 2
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INSTALLATION
PART 1: Mount the Latch (cont.)
4. Slide the latch body upward to remove from the mounting 

brackets. Set the latch body aside until Step 6.

5.	 Install one (included) flat head mounting screw in the front side
of the upper bracket (Figure 5).

6.	 Install two (included) flat head mounting screws in the front side
of the lower bracket (Figure 5).

7. Slide the latch body back down over both the mounting 
brackets. Position the latch at the proper height and secure 
with a (included) #8 flat head screw (Figure 3).

NOTE: The lower bracket has multiple holes to allow for vertical 
adjustment of the latch (Figure 4).

MOUNTING
SCREWS

#8 SCREW

VERTICAL 
ADJUSTMENT

HOLES

Figure 3 Figure 4 Figure 5
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INSTALLATION
PART 2: Install the Keeper
1. Using a screwdriver, adjust the keeper 

assembly (Figure 11) to align with the 
latch body (Figure 6). Maximum adjustment 
has been reached when the max travel 
indicator mark on the keeper assembly 
reaches the gate edge (Figure 10).

2. Position the vertical alignment mark on the 
keeper assembly between the two outer 
marks on the latch body (Figure 7). The 
ideal location is closer to the top mark.

3. Secure the keeper assembly to the gate while 
in this position using two (included) flat head 
mounting screws as shown in Figure 8.

4. Open the gate and adjust the keeper 
assembly out to expose the two remaining 
screw locations (Figure 9). Install two 
(included) flat head mounting screws and 
then return the keeper assembly back to 
the properly-aligned position.

Figure 6

Figure 8

Figure 7

Figure 9

MOUNTING
SCREWS

MOUNTING
SCREWS
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INSTALLATION
PART 3: Make Final Adjustments
1. Check for proper operation of the latch to see 

if any adjustments are required.

2. To adjust the horizontal alignment, use a 
screwdriver to turn the adjustment screw in 
the keeper assembly (Figure 11).

NOTE: Do not extend the keeper to the point 
where the max travel indicator passes the gate 
edge (Figure 10).

3. To adjust the vertical alignment, use a different 
vertical adjustment hole in the lower bracket 
for the #8 flat head screw to secure the latch 
body in place (Figure 11).

Figure 11

Figure 10

MAX TRAVEL
INDICATOR

GATE
EDGE

www.gatesecurityhardware.com  |  (888)-378-1294  |  sales@gatesecurityhardware.com



8

INSTALLATION
PART 4: Install the Battery
1.	 Remove the #6 flat head screw and battery

cover from the latch (Figure 13).

2. Install (1) CR123 battery (not included), 
positive side up, into the battery cavity (Figure 12).

3. Replace the battery cover and secure with the #6 
screw, making sure to seat the cover fully to 
prevent water intrusion (Figure 13).

Figure 12 Figure 13
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INSTALLATION
PART 5: Test the Alarm
1. The alarm sequence is as follows:

	– GATE UNLATCHED: The latch will provide an initial warning sound (ascending beeps) 
and light flash. 
NOTE: If the battery power is low, the initial warning sound will have descending beeps.

	– PASSAGE PERIOD: A 15-second rest period begins to allow time for the user to pass 
through the gate.

	– FULL ALARM: After 15 seconds, repeating beeps and light flashes begin until the 
gate is relatched.

NOTE: After 1 minute, the full alarm frequency reduces slightly to save battery life, 
but it will not stop until the gate is relatched.

2. Test the alarm by unlatching the gate and holding it open until the full alarm begins 
after 15 seconds.

3. Once the full alarm has begun, allow the gate to close and relatch. If the alarm 
sequence stops, the setup is complete.

NOTE: If the alarm sequence continues after the gate is relatched, refer to PART 3 and 
adjust the latch height up one hole on the lower bracket.
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SPECIFICATIONS
ALARM SOUND LEVEL AT SOURCE: 90 dB

ALARM FREQUENCY: 2.5 - 4 kHz

IP RATING: IP55

BATTERY REQUIREMENTS: (1) CR123 Battery (not included).

BATTERY LIFE: A high-quality battery should last several months, but this depends on frequency 
of use as well as environmental conditions. The latch should be inspected periodically. Follow 
the instructions of the battery manufacturer for proper disposal of batteries.

WARNINGS
SOUND LEVEL WARNING: Do not hold this device next to ears, as hearing damage 
may occur. 

LIGHTS WARNING: Do not stare directly at LEDs, as vision damage may occur.

WATER INGRESS WARNING: Do not submerge the device in water.

OPERATING TEMPERATURE WARNING: Only use this device in the temperature range 
specified by the CR123 battery manufacturer.

DISPOSAL: Please dispose of this product at an appropriate electronics recycling facility.  
Follow the instructions of the battery manufacturer for proper disposal of batteries.
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WARRANTY
MILLION CYCLE WARRANTY, ELECTRONIC WARRANTY, 
AND LIABILITY LIMITATIONS
The million cycle warranty covers the material and workmanship as well as any loss of 
functionality with the exceptions of the electronics. The One-Year Electronic Warranty 
covers manufacturer defects to the electronics of the lock. For more information visit 
https://nationwideindustries.com/warranties/.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary 
from state to state.

DISCLAIMER
A pool owner or operator is always responsible for the safety of those in or around the pool and, 
to the extent this product is used around a pool, the manufacturer and supplier of this device 
cannot and will not accept such responsibility. In addition, the manufacturer and supplier of this 
device cannot and will not accept responsibility for unauthorized modifications to or for defective 
or inadequate maintenance of this device. No modification to this device whatsoever is to be 
made other than with respect to the adjustments outlined in the installation instructions. If this 
device fails to function properly, it should be returned promptly to the supplier for replacement. 

LEARN MORE

www.gatesecurityhardware.com  |  (888)-378-1294  |  sales@gatesecurityhardware.com



STANDARDS

         FCC SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Compliance testing was performed to FCC Part 15 B (ANSI C63.4-2014). The device complies 
with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 

RESPONSIBLE SUPPLIER INFORMATION
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INTRODUCCIÓN
NOTA: VERIFIQUE TODOS LOS CÓDIGOS APLICABLES ANTES DE LA 
INSTALACIÓN PARA GARANTIZAR EL CUMPLIMIENTO.
Este aparato proporciona seguridad adicional como recordatorio y advertencia para manten-
er la puerta cerrada y asegurada. No sustituya la supervisión adecuada.
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INSTALACIÓN
PARTE 1: Instalar el pestillo
1.	 Determine la altura de montaje para el pestillo según los 		
	 requisitos de los códigos locales (Ejemplo 2).

2.	 Sosteniendo el pestillo contra el poste a la altura adecuada, 	
mueva el soporte superior lo más cerca posible de la parte 
superior del poste. Instale dos tornillos de montaje de cabeza 
plana (Incluidos) en dos agujeros expuestos del soporte superior.

	 nota: la parte superior del pestillo no debe estar a más de 11” de 	
	 la parte superior del soporte.

3.	 Ubique el soporte centrando la marca en el cuerpo del pestillo 		
	 entre las dos marcas en el soporte  (Ejemplo 1) e instale dos 		
	 tornillos de montaje de cabeza plana (incluidos) en los dos		
	 agujeros expuestos del soporte (Ejemplo 2).

Ejemplo 1 Ejemplo 2

SOPORTES

SOPORTES

TORNILLOS

SOPORTES

CUERPO DEL 
PESTILLO
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TORNILLO #8

TORNILLOS

AGUJEROS 
PARA AJUSTE 
VERTICAL 

INSTALACIÓN
PARTE 1: Instalar el Pestillo
4.	 Deslice el cuerpo del pestillo hacia arriba para retirarlo de los 		
	 soportes de montaje. El cuerpo del pestillo no se usara hasta el paso 6.

5.	 Instale un tornillo de montaje de cabeza plana (incluido) en la 		
	 parte frontal del soporte superior (Ejemplo 5).

6.	 Instale dos tornillos de montaje de cabeza plana (incluidos) en la 	
	 parte frontal del soporte (Ejemplo 5.)

7.	 Deslice el cuerpo del pestillo hacia abajo sobre ambos soportes 	
	 de montaje. Coloque el pestillo a la altura adecuada y asegúrelo 	
	 con un tornillo de cabeza plana #8 (incluido) (Ejemplo 3).

	 NOTA: El soporte tiene múltiples agujeros para permitir el 		
	 ajuste vertical del pestillo (Ejemplo 4).

 

Ejemplo 3 Ejemplo 5 Ejemplo 5
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INSTALACIÓN
PARTE 2: Instalar el reten
1. Con un desarmador, ajuste el retén (Ejemplo 

11) para alinearlo con el cuerpo del pestillo 
(Ejemplo 6). Se ha alcanzado el ajuste máximo 
cuando la marca indicadora de recorrido 
máximo en el retén llega al borde de la 
puerta (Ejemplo 10).

2. Posicióne la marca de alineación vertical en el 
retenedor entre las dos marcas exteriores en 
el cuerpo del pestillo (Ejemplo 7). La ubicación 
ideal es la más cercana a la marca superior.

3. Asegure el retén a la puerta mientras está en 
esta posición usando dos tornillos de montaje 
de cabeza plana (incluidos) como se muestra 
en el ejemplo 8.

4. Abra la puerta y ajuste el retenedor para 
exponer las dos ubicaciones de los tornillos 
(Ejemplo 9). Instale dos tornillos de montaje 
de cabeza plana (incluidos) y luego regrese el
retenedor a la posición correctamente alineada.

Ejemplo 6

Ejemplo 8

Ejemplo 7

Ejemplo 9

TORNILLOS

TORNILLOS
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BORDE DE 
LA PUERTA

INDICADOR DE 
RECORRIDO 
MÁXIMO

INSTALACIÓN
PARTE 3: Hacer ajustes
1.	 Verifique el funcionamiento correcto del 	
	 pestillo para ver si se requiere algún ajuste.

2.	 Para ajustar la alineación horizontal, use un 	
	 desarmador para girar el tornillo de ajuste 	
	 en el conjunto del retén (Ejemplo 11).

	 NOTA: No extienda la barrera hasta el punto 	
	 donde el indicador de recorrido máximo pasa 	
	 el borde de la puerta (Ejemplo 10).

3.	 Para ajustar la alineación vertical, utilice un 	
	 agujero de ajuste vertical diferente en el 	
	 soporte inferior para que el tornillo #8 de 	
	 cabeza plana asegure el cuerpo del pestillo  
	 en su lugar (Ejemplo 11).

Ejemplo 11

Ejemplo 10
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INSTALACIÓN
PARTE 4: Instalar la bateria
1. Retire el tornillo de cabeza plana #6 y la tapa de la 

batería del pestillo (Ejemplo 13).

2. Instale (1) batería CR123 (no incluida), con el 
lado positivo hacia arriba, en la cavidad de la
batería (Ejemplo 12).

3. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de la batería y asegúrela 
con el tornillo #6, asegurándose de asentar 
completamente la tapa para evitar entrada 
de agua (Ejemplo 13).

Ejemplo 12 Ejemplo 13

BATERÍA CR123

TAPA DE LA 
BATERÍA

TORNILLO #6
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INSTALACIÓN
PARTE 5: Prueba la alarma
1. La secuencia de alarma: 

	– PUERTA ABIERTA: El pestillo emitirá un sonido de advertencia inicial (pitidos 
ascendentes) y un destello de luz. 
NOTA: Si la carga de la batería es baja, la advertencia inicial tendrá 
pitidos descendentes.

	– PERIODO DE PASO: Comienza un período de descanso de 15 segundos para darle 
tiempo al usuario a pasar por la puerta.

	– ALARMA COMPLETA: Después de 15 segundos, comienzan a repetirse pitidos y 
destellos de luz hasta que la puerta se vuelve a cerrar.

	– NOTA: Después de 1 minuto, la frecuencia total de la alarma se reduce ligeramente para 
ahorrar batería, pero no se detendrá hasta que se vuelva a cerrar la puerta.

2. Pruebe la alarma abriendo la puerta y manteniéndola abierta hasta que comience la 
alarma completa después de 15 segundos.

3. Una vez que haya comenzado la alarma total, permita que la puerta se cierre totalmente. 
Si la secuencia de alarma se detiene, la configuración está completa.

NOTA: Si la sequencia de alarma continua despues de que cierre la puerta, refiera a la 
parte 3 y ajuste el pestillo hacia arriba un agujero mas en el soporte.
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ESPECIFICACIONES
NIVEL DE SONIDO DE ALARMA: 90 dB

FRECUENCIA DE ALARMA: 2.5 - 4 kHz

ASIFICACIÓN DE IP: IP55

REQUISITOS DE LA BATERÍA: (1) CR123 batería (no incluida)

DURACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA: Una batería de alta calidad debería durar varios meses, pero
esto depende de la frecuencia de uso y de las condiciones ambientales. El pestillo debe 
inspeccionarse periódicamente. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante de las baterías para 
desecharlas correctamente.

ADVERTENCIAS
ADVERTENCIA DE NIVEL DE SONIDO: No sostenga este aparato cerca de los oídos, ya que
se pueden producir daños auditivos.

ADVERTENCIA DE LUCES: No mire directamente a las luces LED, ya que puede dañar la visión.

VERTENCIA DE ENTRADA DE AGUA: No sumerja el aparato en agua.

ADVERTENCIA DE TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO: Solo utilice este aparato en el 
rango de temperatura especificado por el fabricante de la batería.

DESECHO: Deseche este producto en una instalación de reciclaje de productos electrónicos.
Siga las instrucciones del fabricante de las baterías para desecharlas correctamente.
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GARANTÍA
GARANTÍA UN MILLON DE CICLOS, Y LIMITACIONES DE RESPONSABILIDAD 
La garantía de un millón de ciclos cubre el material y el trabajo, así como cualquier pérdida 
de funcionalidad, con excepción de la electrónica. La garantía electrónica de un año cubre los 
defectos del fabricante en la electrónica de la cerradura. Para más información, visite  
https://nationwideindustries.com/warranties/.

Esta garantía le da derechos legales específicos y es posible que también tenga otros derechos 
que varían de un estado a otro.

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD 
El dueño u operador de una piscina siempre es responsable de la seguridad de la gente dentro 
o alrededor de la piscina y, si este producto se utiliza alrededor de una piscina, el fabricante 
y proveedor de este aparato no puede aceptar ni aceptará dicha responsabilidad. Además, 
el fabricante y proveedor de este aparato no puede aceptar ni aceptará responsabilidad por 
modificaciones no autorizadas o por un mantenimiento defectuoso o inadecuado de este aparato. 
No se deben realizar modificaciones a este aparato que no sean los ajustes descritos en las 
instrucciones de instalación. Si este aparato no funciona correctamente, debe devolverse de 
inmediato al proveedor para su reemplazo. 

PARA MAS 
INFORMACION
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STÁNDARES

         FCC DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DEL PROVEEDOR
Se realizaron pruebas de cumplimiento según la parte 15 B de la FCC (ANSI C63.4-2014). 
El aparato cumple con la Parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. La operación está sujeta a las 
siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este aparato no puede causar interferencias dañinas y (2) este 
aparato debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que pueda causar una operación no deseada.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los reglas para un aparato digital de Clase 
B, según la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar 
una protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este 
equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones 
por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una 
instalación en particular. 
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